Weighted average expected volatility1 32.1% 32.0% 40.1% 33.0% 33.3% 37.0%
Weighted average option life (years) 9.5 10.4 3.7 2.4 4.2 3.7
Weighted average dividend yield – – 7.0% – – 17.3%
Weighted average risk-free interest rate 3.9% 3.9% – 3.3% 3.2% –

1. 1 Expected volatility for options granted in 2023 and 2022 has been calculated using the historical volatility of the Group.
2. 2 Includes Joiner Plans, which have a similar structure.

In respect of DBP and LTIP awards, the Group initially estimates that 2% of recipients per annum will leave prior to the vesting dates and forfeit their
awards. This estimate is updated each reporting period to reflect the current position. Additionally, for performance-based LTIP awards, the Group
estimates that 50% of such awards will vest. This forecast is updated when the Group has a reasonable basis for concluding that the forecast may be
under- or over-stated. The Group provides a sensitivity analysis to show the impact to the Group’s profit before taxation in the event that forfeiture
and performance condition assumptions exceed or are below the Group’s estimations on share-based payments by the stated percentages:

Impact on the income statement of a change in forfeiture assumptions
2023

£m
2022

£m

+5% (1.8) (2.0)
-5% 1.2 1.1

Impact on the income statement of a change in performance condition vesting assumptions
2023

£m
2022

£m

+25% 1.6 3.6
-25% (1.8) (2.2)

THE USE OF ESTIMATION IN THE CALCULATION OF SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS
At the year end, the Group had approximately 44.2m share-based awards in issue. Each year, existing awards vest and new awards are made.
Around 17.6m share-based awards were issued in 2023 in the form of deferred bonus and LTIP awards. Given their significance as a form
of employee remuneration for the Group, share-based payments have been included as an area where the use of estimation is important
in Note 30. The principal estimations made relate to:

• forfeitures (where awardees leave the Group as ‘bad’ leavers and therefore forfeit unvested awards); and

[…]

interest payable over the vesting period, discounted to allow for the time value of money, and adjusted to reflect the proportion of the vesting
period that has passed. The liabilities are included in the balance sheet as part of accrued expenses within non-current trade and other payables
and current trade and other payables (see Note 20).

The Group hedges its exposure to price fluctuations in the underlying fund units by purchasing the fund units at the date of grant.
These are included within financial assets at FVTPL in the balance sheet. Changes in the fair value of the units are recognised in the income
statement within staff costs in order to match the gains and losses of both the hedging instrument and the hedged item within the same
line item of the income statement.

The Group provides a sensitivity analysis to show the impact on the Group’s profit before taxation in the event that forfeiture (for all awards)
and performance condition assumptions (in the case of LTIP awards only) exceed or are below the Group’s estimations on cash and fund-based
awards by the stated percentages:

Impact on the income statement of a change in forfeiture assumptions
2023

£m
2022

£m

+5% (1.9) (1.9)
-5% 1.0 0.6

Impact on the income statement of a change in performance condition vesting assumptions
2023

£m
2022

£m

+25% 0.5 0.3
-25% (1.8) (0.5)

Volatility in the net charge arising from fund-based awards
In addition to the sensitivities shown above, the Group is also exposed to volatility in its income statement arising from its hedging policy.
Although the policy ensures that overall there is no net gain or loss arising from movements in the value of fund-based awards from the date
the hedge is purchased until the vesting date, it may result in short-term income statement mismatches that subsequently reverse.

Under IAS 19, where the Group purchases units or shares in funds to hedge the market risk exposure arising from a fund-based award, any